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523 Main Street
P.O. Box 637
Ferndale, CA 95536
(707) 786-9798
Fax: (707) 786-9799

AYCOCKaTp EDGMON
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
Ruth Lake Community Services District

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of Ruth Lake
Community Services District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2017, and the related notes to the
financial statements, which comprises the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of
contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internalcontrolrelevanttothe preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
ln making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's
internal control. AccordinglY, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide for our audit
opinion.

Opinion
ln our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the businesstype activities of Ruth Lake Community Services District as of june 30,2017 , and
the changes in financial position and cash flows for the year ihen ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United states of America.

Philip R. Aycock, CPA
philipaycock@aecpas.com

Stacey R. Edgmon, CPA
stacey@aecpas.comAN ACCOUNTANCY CORPORATION



Ruth Lake Community
Services District

Other Matters

Req u i red S u p ple m e nta ry I nfo rm ation
Ruth Lake Community Services District has omitted the management discussion and analysis and
budgetary comparison information that accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such missing information,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the GovernmentalAccounting Standards
Board, who considers it to be and essential part of financial reporting for placing the baiic financial
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Our opinion-on the basic financial
statements is not affected by this missing information.

Aycock and Edgmon

February 2,2020
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RUTH LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2017

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Prepaid expenses
Account receivable - net

Total Current Assets

Noncurrent Assets
Capital assets
Less accumulated depreciation

Total CapitalAssets

Total Noncurrent Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
Current Liabilities

Accrued liabilitles
Total Liabilities

Net Position
lnvested in capital assets, net of related debt
Unrestricted

Total Net Position

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

Ruth Lake
Community

Ssrvrscs qstte!

$ 223,042
33,961
13.089

270,091

3,206,094
(1.454.105)
1,751,999

1.751,989

s__2-002p90_

$ 9.828
9,828

1,751,999
260,264

2.012.253

$__2-a22pgq

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



RUTH LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

For the Year Ended June 30 2017

OPERATING REVENUES
Campground revenue
Marina revenue
Lease revenue
Grant revenue
Solid waste fees
Community Hall rent
Tax revenues
HBMWD in Lieu
Water fees (lease)
Assignment fees
Miscellaneous income

Total Operating Revenues

COST OF GOODS SOLD

GROSS PROFIT

OPERATING EXPENSES
Advertising
Bank charges
Communications
Contract labor
Depreciation
Director fees
Dues and subscriptions
Equipment rental
Fire protection
lnspections
lnsurance
lnterest
License and permits
Mileage reimbursement
Miscellaneous
Office supplies
Operating supplies
Payroll expenses
Postage and delivery
Professional fees
Property taxes
Repairs and maintenance
Sales tax
Small equipment
Telephone
Utilities
Vehicle
Water services

Total Operating Expenses

oPERATT NG TNCOME (LOSS)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
lnterest income

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

NET POSITION - BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET POSITION . END OF YEAR

Community
Services

District - Leases

$

158,397
3,151

16,300
210

6,1 '1 5
1,500
2,975

500
'1,466

190,614

Marina
and

Campqround

$ 265,086
335,684

5,084

l.loq
606,957

112,171

494,785

I otal

$ 265,086
335,684
158,397

8,235
16,300

210
6,1 15
1,500
, o7E

500
2.570

797.571

112.171

685,400190,614

'130

2,497

8,130
2,700
1,329

15,000

10,669

2,303
3,861
2,115
2,122

466
113,276

746
30,783

3,325

-582

23,954

2,050
226,038

(35,424)

201
201

(35,223)

318,656

$_____2qa,@_

190
'19,895

1,398
3,415

111,621

4,934

4,-27g
48

739
24,521

641
2,560
2,227

18,247
215,587

96
8,782

312
28,618
10,627

587
4,805

32,407
3,203

499,739

(4,954)

102
102

(4,852)

1,733.672

$__l-L2!,929_

190
20,025
3,895
3,415

1 19,750
2,700
1,329
4,934

15,000
4,279

10,717
739

26,824
4,502
4,675
4,349

18,713
328,863

842
39,564

312
31,943
10,627

587
E aolJ,99 /

56,361
3,203
2,050

725,778

(40,378)

303
303

(40,075)

2,052.328

9.____2,qe2gq
The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement



RUTH LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Forthe Year Ended June 30,2017

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACI-IVTIES
Cash received from customers
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services
Cash payments to employees for services

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RHLATED
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Cash paid to acquire capitalassets
Proceeds from sale of capital assets

Net Cash Flows Provided (Used) by
Capital and Related Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Principal payments received on notes receivable
Repayment of debt
lnterest received

Net Cash Flows Provided (Used)
by lnvesting Activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS. END OF YEAR

RECONCTLtATtON OF OPERAT|NG TNCOME (LOSS) TO
NET CASH pROVtDED (USED) By OPERAT|NG ACTtVtTtES
Operating income (loss)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net position to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities:
Depreciation
Changes in accounts receivable
Changes in property taxes receivable
Changes in prepaid expenses
Changes in accounts payable
Changes in accrued expenses

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities

Ruth Lake
Community

Services District

$ 784,482
(406,569)
(3.22,225\

55,688

(71,204)

(71,204\

9,817
(200,000)

303

(189,880)

(205,3e6)

428,438

$_____223p42

$ (40,378)

119,750
(10,335)
(2,754)
(3,390)

(13,844)
6,639

$_______q5.09€_

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



RUTH LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Financial Reporting Entity
The Ruth Lake Community Services District (District) is a special district of the State of California, created
in 1966 under Government Code Sections 61000, et seq. The District is governed by a five-member Board
of Directors elected at large by the residents of the District. The District was formed to administer certain
lands around Ruth Lake and to provide for public recreation in the form of boat launching, camping facilities,
and other recreational sites.

The accompanying financialstatements include allorganizations, activities, and functions that comprise the
Ruth Lake Community Services District. There are no component units (entities that are legally separate
for which the District is financially accountable) included within the reporting entity.

B. Basic Financial Statements
The basic financial statements (Statement of Net Position, Statement of Activities and Changes in Net
Position, and Statement of Cash Flows) report information on all of the enterprise activities of the District.
The District does not have any activities that are considered government-type or fiduciary activities. The
Statement of Net Position presents the financial condition of all of the activities of the Disirict at year end.

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation
The District uses multiple proprietary (enterprise) funds to account for its activities. Propriety funds are used
to account for operations that are (a) financed and operated in a manner similar to private business
enterprises where the intent of the governing body is that the cost (expenses, including depreciation) of
providing goods and services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily
through user charges; or (b) where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of revenues
earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy,
management control, accountability, or other purposes.

The basic financial statements are prepared using the economic resource measurement focus and the
accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, all assets and liabilities (whether current or noncurrent) are
included on the Statement of Net Position. The Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Position presents
increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total net position. Underthe accrual basis of accounting,
revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned and expenses are recognized in the period
in which the related liability is incurred.

Grant and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the
provider have been met.

The District distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues
and expenses generally resultfrom providing services and producing and deliveling goodsin connection with
the principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenueeof the District are charges to customers
for sales and services and property leases. Operating expenses include the cost of sales and services,
general and administrative expenses, and depreciation of capital assets. All revenues and expenses not
meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, the District uses restricted resources
first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.



RUTH LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

D. Budget and Budgetary Accounting
The Board of Directors adopt a budget annually to be effective July 1't of the ensuing fiscal year. Budgets
are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

E. Cash and Cash Equivalents
The District's cash and cash equivalents are held in demand deposit accounts with two financial institution.

For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the District considers all cash on hand and cash in demand
deposit accounts to be cash and cash equivalents.

F. Accounts Receivable
Accounts receivable consists of uncollected property lease income and other fees for services at year end.
An allowance for doubtful accounts has not been established. Accounts receivable are written off when
deemed uncollectible.

G. lnventories
An inventory of the items held for resale by the District has not been established. An example of the items
held for resale by the District are: bait, gasoline, general merchandise, and sports equipment. Management
asserts that the value of items held for resale are immaterial to the financial statements.

H. CapitalAssets
Capitalassets include land, land improvements, buildings, building improvements, machineryand equipment,
infrastructure, and other assets that are used in operations, and that have initial usefui lives extending
beyond a single reporting period. Capital assets are stated at cost or estimated historical cost. The Districl
has not established a capitalization threshold policy.

Depreciation has been provided for using the straight-line method over estimated lives ranging from five to
fifteen years for machinery and equipment, twenty to forty years for buildings and impiovements, and
seventy-five years for infrastructure. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the
value or materially extend asset lives are reported as costs as a component of operating expenses.

l. Net Position
The net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities. The net position is segregated into
two components: 1) invested in capital assets and 2) unrestricted. The net position invested in capital assets
consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and is reduced by any related debt. Net position
is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on the use, either through enabling legislation
adopted or through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws and regulations bf other
governments.

J. Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statentents in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amoun[s and disclosures.
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.



RUTH LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

K. Adoption of GASB Statement No. 63 - Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred
lnflows of Resources, and Net Position
The District adopted this pronouncement as of July 1 , 2012. The adoption primarily had the effect of
replacing the term "net assets" with "net position" and did not affect the recorded assets or liabilities of the
District. Additionally, no deferred outflows or inflows of resources were recognized as a result of the
adoption of this statement.

NOTE 2 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS

The cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2017 are as follows:

Cash on hand
Cash held with financial institutions

2017
$ 1,305

221,736
$____223.041_

Custodial Credit Risk
Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a failure by a financial institution, a government
will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the possession
of an outside party. The California Government Code requires that financial institutions secure cash deposits
made by state or local governments by pledging securities as collateral. The fair value of the pledged securities
must equal at least 110o/o of the amount deposited by the public agencies. California law also aliows 1nancial
institutions to secure the District's deposits by pledging first trust deed mortgage notes having a value of 150%
of the secured public deposits. The District may waive collateral requirements for cash deposits that are fully
insured up to $250,000 by the Federal Deposit lnsurance Corporation. The District has waived the
collateralization requirement. The District had deposits with bank balances of $221,736 as of June 30,2017,
of which $219,313 was insured by the National Credit Union Administration and 92,423 was insured by the
Federal Deposit lnsurance Corporation.

NOTE 3 - NOTE RECEIVABLE AND RELATED PARTY

The note receivable consists of a loan made on April 1,2013 to an employee for the purchase of a trailer with
an original loan amount of $28,000. The note calls for interest at a rate of 60/o with principal and interest
payments of $533.33 due April through October of each year, and principal and interest payments of $1,066.66
due May through September of each year. The note is due in full on October 30, 2017. The following is a
schedule of changes in the note receivable for the year ended June 30, 2017.

ClassificationBalance Principal principal Balance
July 1,2016 Additions Reductions June 30,2017

Current Long-Term
Portion Portion

Employee
NoteReceivable $ 9,817 S $ 9.817q-----9 ryZ s-----______:_ t____ =j,,



RUTH LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30,2017

NOTE4-CAPITALASSETS

A summary of the changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2017 is as follows:

Balance
July 1, 2016

$ 93,555
995,563

1,681,221
474,551

3,134,990

(1,334.355)

-$
27,748
43.456
71,204

(1 1e,750)

Balance
June 30. 2017

$ 93,555
995,563

1,709,969
518,007

3,206,094

(1 ,454,105)

Additions Retirements
and Transfers and Transfers

Capital assets, being depreciated
lnfrastructure
Land improvements
Buildings
Equipment

Total capital assets, being depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets, net $-1-gAAl31 $-.68-540) $--:- $--l.J5]-ggs

Depreciation expense amounted to $1 19,7s0 for the year ended June 30, zo17 .

NOTE5-RISKMANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets;
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The District maintains commercial coverage
covering each of those risks of loss. Management believes such coverage is sufficient to preclude aiy
significant uninsured losses to the District. Settled claims have not exceeded this coverage in any of the pasi
three years.

NOTE 6 - LEASE COMMITMENTS

The District leases property owned by the Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District.

The District operates under a thirty-nine-year master lease with the Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District,
dated June 1 , 1964, and extended on May 31 ,2013 for ten years . The terms of the lease allow for six ten-year
extensions of the master lease through a maximum of ninety-nine years from June 1, 1964.

The purpose of the master lease is to lease lands for 1) building, operating and maintaining boat launching
facilities, 2) constructing and maintaining other recreationalfacilities, roads, and structures, ind 3) sublettin!
to tenants for recreational purposes.

NOTE 7 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management of the Ruth Lake Community Services District has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure
through the date of the lndependent Auditors' report, the date the financial statements were available to be
issued.
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