## RUTH LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

## **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

## RUTH LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			20 12	12 27 15	
J	11	ne	30	201	7

	June 30, 2017
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Net Position	4
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Position	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7

523 Main Street P.O. Box 637 Ferndale, CA 95536 (707) 786-9798 Fax: (707) 786-9799

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
Ruth Lake Community Services District

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of Ruth Lake Community Services District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which comprises the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

## Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide for our audit opinion.

#### Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the business-type activities of Ruth Lake Community Services District as of June 30, 2017, and the changes in financial position and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### Ruth Lake Community Services District

### Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

aycock & Edgmon

Ruth Lake Community Services District has omitted the management discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information that accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be and essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information.

Aycock and Edgmon

February 2, 2020



# STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2017

ASSETS Current Assets	Ruth Lake Community Services District
Cash and cash equivalents Prepaid expenses Account receivable - net Total Current Assets	\$ 223,042 33,961 13,089 270,091
Noncurrent Assets Capital assets Less accumulated depreciation Total Capital Assets	3,206,094 (1,454,105) 1,751,989
Total Noncurrent Assets	1,751,989
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 2,002,080
LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION Current Liabilities Accrued liabilities Total Liabilities	\$ 9,828 9,828
Net Position Invested in capital assets, net of related debt Unrestricted Total Net Position	1,751,989 260,264 2,012,253
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION	\$ 2,022,080

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

## STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

		For the Year	Ended June 30, 201
	Community Services	Marina and	
	_District - Leases	Campground	Total
OPERATING REVENUES		Cumpground	Total
Campground revenue	\$ -	\$ 265,086	\$ 265,086
Marina revenue	_	335,684	335,684
Lease revenue	158,397	333,004	
Grant revenue	3,151	E 094	158,397
Solid waste fees	16,300	5,084	8,235
Community Hall rent			16,300
Tax revenues	210	-	210
HBMWD in Lieu	6,115	-	6,115
	1,500	-	1,500
Water fees (lease)	2,975	-	2,975
Assignment fees	500	-	500
Miscellaneous income	1,466	1,104	2,570_
Total Operating Revenues	190,614	606,957	797,571
OST OF GOODS SOLD	-	112,171	112,171
GROSS PROFIT	190,614		
	190,014	494,785	685,400
PPERATING EXPENSES			
Advertising	-	190	190
Bank charges	130	19,895	20,025
Communications	2,497	1,398	3,895
Contract labor	-	3,415	3,415
Depreciation	8,130	111,621	119,750
Director fees	2,700	=	2,700
Dues and subscriptions	1,329	-	1,329
Equipment rental	=	4,934	4,934
Fire protection	15,000	-	15,000
Inspections	-	4,279	4,279
Insurance	10,669	48	10,717
Interest	=	739	739
License and permits	2,303	24,521	26,824
Mileage reimbursement	3,861	641	4,502
Miscellaneous	2,115	2,560	4,675
Office supplies	2,122	2,227	4,349
Operating supplies	466		
Payroll expenses	113,276	18,247	18,713
Postage and delivery	746	215,587	328,863
Professional fees		96	842
Property taxes	30,783	8,782	39,564
	-	312	312
Repairs and maintenance Sales tax	3,325	28,618	31,943
Small equipment	, <del>-</del> ,	10,627	10,627
		587	587
Telephone	582	4,805	5,387
Utilities	23,954	32,407	56,361
Vehicle	-	3,203	3,203
Water services	2,050	_	2,050
Total Operating Expenses	226,038	499,739	725,778
PERATING INCOME (LOSS)	(35,424)	(4,954)	(40,378)
ONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)			
Interest income	201	102	303
Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)	201	102	303
HANGES IN NET POSITION	(35,223)	(4,852)	(40,075)
ET POSITION - BEGINNING OF YEAR	318,656	1,733,672	2,052,328
ET POSITION - END OF YEAR	\$ 283,433	\$ 1,728,820	\$ 2,012,253

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

## For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

	С	Ruth Lake ommunity vices District
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES Cash received from customers Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services Cash payments to employees for services Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities	\$	784,482 (406,569) (322,225) 55,688
CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES Cash paid to acquire capital assets Proceeds from sale of capital assets Net Cash Flows Provided (Used) by Capital and Related Financing Activities		(71,204) (71,204)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES Principal payments received on notes receivable Repayment of debt Interest received Net Cash Flows Provided (Used) by Investing Activities		9,817 (200,000) 303 (189,880)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		(205,396)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	***************************************	428,438
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR	\$	223,042
RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES Operating income (loss) Adjustments to reconcile change in net position to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:	\$	(40,378)
Depreciation Changes in accounts receivable Changes in property taxes receivable Changes in prepaid expenses Changes in accounts payable Changes in accrued expenses		119,750 (10,335) (2,754) (3,390) (13,844)
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities	\$	6,639 55,688

## NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### A. Financial Reporting Entity

The Ruth Lake Community Services District (District) is a special district of the State of California, created in 1966 under Government Code Sections 61000, et seq. The District is governed by a five-member Board of Directors elected at large by the residents of the District. The District was formed to administer certain lands around Ruth Lake and to provide for public recreation in the form of boat launching, camping facilities, and other recreational sites.

The accompanying financial statements include all organizations, activities, and functions that comprise the Ruth Lake Community Services District. There are no component units (entities that are legally separate for which the District is financially accountable) included within the reporting entity.

#### B. Basic Financial Statements

The basic financial statements (Statement of Net Position, Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Position, and Statement of Cash Flows) report information on all of the enterprise activities of the District. The District does not have any activities that are considered government-type or fiduciary activities. The Statement of Net Position presents the financial condition of all of the activities of the District at year end.

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation
The District uses multiple proprietary (enterprise) funds to account for its activities. Propriety funds are used to account for operations that are (a) financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises where the intent of the governing body is that the cost (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods and services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (b) where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability, or other purposes.

The basic financial statements are prepared using the economic resource measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, all assets and liabilities (whether current or noncurrent) are included on the Statement of Net Position. The Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Position presents increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total net position. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned and expenses are recognized in the period in which the related liability is incurred.

Grant and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

The District distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with the principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the District are charges to customers for sales and services and property leases. Operating expenses include the cost of sales and services, general and administrative expenses, and depreciation of capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, the District uses restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

## NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

### D. Budget and Budgetary Accounting

The Board of Directors adopt a budget annually to be effective July 1<sup>st</sup> of the ensuing fiscal year. Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

### E. Cash and Cash Equivalents

The District's cash and cash equivalents are held in demand deposit accounts with two financial institution.

For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the District considers all cash on hand and cash in demand deposit accounts to be cash and cash equivalents.

#### F. Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consists of uncollected property lease income and other fees for services at year end. An allowance for doubtful accounts has not been established. Accounts receivable are written off when deemed uncollectible.

#### G. Inventories

An inventory of the items held for resale by the District has not been established. An example of the items held for resale by the District are: bait, gasoline, general merchandise, and sports equipment. Management asserts that the value of items held for resale are immaterial to the financial statements.

#### H. Capital Assets

Capital assets include land, land improvements, buildings, building improvements, machinery and equipment, infrastructure, and other assets that are used in operations, and that have initial useful lives extending beyond a single reporting period. Capital assets are stated at cost or estimated historical cost. The District has not established a capitalization threshold policy.

Depreciation has been provided for using the straight-line method over estimated lives ranging from five to fifteen years for machinery and equipment, twenty to forty years for buildings and improvements, and seventy-five years for infrastructure. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value or materially extend asset lives are reported as costs as a component of operating expenses.

#### I. Net Position

The net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities. The net position is segregated into two components: 1) invested in capital assets and 2) unrestricted. The net position invested in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and is reduced by any related debt. Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on the use, either through enabling legislation adopted or through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws and regulations of other governments.

#### J. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

### NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

K. Adoption of GASB Statement No. 63 - Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position

The District adopted this pronouncement as of July 1, 2012. The adoption primarily had the effect of replacing the term "net assets" with "net position" and did not affect the recorded assets or liabilities of the District. Additionally, no deferred outflows or inflows of resources were recognized as a result of the adoption of this statement.

## NOTE 2 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS

The cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2017 are as follows:

	2017
Cash on hand	\$ 1,305
Cash held with financial institutions	 221,736
	\$ 223,041

#### Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a failure by a financial institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The California Government Code requires that financial institutions secure cash deposits made by state or local governments by pledging securities as collateral. The fair value of the pledged securities must equal at least 110% of the amount deposited by the public agencies. California law also allows financial institutions to secure the District's deposits by pledging first trust deed mortgage notes having a value of 150% of the secured public deposits. The District may waive collateral requirements for cash deposits that are fully insured up to \$250,000 by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The District has waived the collateralization requirement. The District had deposits with bank balances of \$221,736 as of June 30, 2017, of which \$219,313 was insured by the National Credit Union Administration and \$2,423 was insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

## NOTE 3 - NOTE RECEIVABLE AND RELATED PARTY

The note receivable consists of a loan made on April 1, 2013 to an employee for the purchase of a trailer with an original loan amount of \$28,000. The note calls for interest at a rate of 6% with principal and interest payments of \$533.33 due April through October of each year, and principal and interest payments of \$1,066.66 due May through September of each year. The note is due in full on October 30, 2017. The following is a schedule of changes in the note receivable for the year ended June 30, 2017:

					Classi	fication	
	Balance	Principal	Principal	Balance	Current	Long-Term	
Emandage	July 1, 2016 Additions		<u>Reductions</u>	<u>June 30, 2017</u>	Portion	Portion	
Employee Note Receivable	\$9,817 \$9,817	\$ - \$ -	\$ 9,817 \$ 9,817	\$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ -	\$ \$	

#### NOTE 4 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A summary of the changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2017 is as follows:

	_J	Balance uly 1, 2016	Additions and Transfers	<u>.</u>	Retirements and Transfers	Jui	Balance ne 30, 2017
Capital assets, being depreciated							
Infrastructure	\$	93,555	_	\$	_	\$	93,555
Land improvements		885,563	-		_		885,563
Buildings		1,681,221	27,748		_		1,708,969
Equipment		474,551	43,456		_		518,007
Total capital assets, being depreciated		3,134,890	71,204	_			3,206,094
Less accumulated depreciation		(1,334,355)	(119,750	)	_	***************************************	(1,454,105)
Total capital assets, net	\$	1,800,535	\$ (48,546)	<u>)</u>	<u>\$ - </u>	\$	1,751,989

Depreciation expense amounted to \$119,750 for the year ended June 30, 2017.

## NOTE 5 - RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The District maintains commercial coverage covering each of those risks of loss. Management believes such coverage is sufficient to preclude any significant uninsured losses to the District. Settled claims have not exceeded this coverage in any of the past three years.

#### NOTE 6 - LEASE COMMITMENTS

The District leases property owned by the Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District.

The District operates under a thirty-nine-year master lease with the Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District, dated June 1, 1964, and extended on May 31, 2013 for ten years . The terms of the lease allow for six ten-year extensions of the master lease through a maximum of ninety-nine years from June 1, 1964.

The purpose of the master lease is to lease lands for 1) building, operating and maintaining boat launching facilities, 2) constructing and maintaining other recreational facilities, roads, and structures, and 3) subletting to tenants for recreational purposes.

#### NOTE 7 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management of the Ruth Lake Community Services District has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure through the date of the Independent Auditors' report, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.